

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

International Union of Operating Engineers,))	
Local 399, AFL-CIO, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
)	
Plaintiffs,))	Case No. 16-cv-2395
)	
v.))	Judge Matthew F. Kennelly
)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
Village of Lincolnshire, Illinois, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
)	
Defendants.))	

**PLAINTIFF UNIONS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Counsel for all Plaintiffs
Harold Craig Becker
James B. Coppess
Matthew Ginsburg
815 16th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
Ph. 202/637-5310
cbecker@aficio.org
jcoppess@aficio.org
mginsburg@aficio.org

Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 399
William A. Widmer, III
Carmell, Charone, Widmer, Moss & Barr
One East Wacker Drive, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph. 312/236-8033
wwidmer@carmellcharone.com

Counsel for Laborers District Council
Jon Rosenblatt
G & R Public Law and Strategies
20 South Clark Street, Suite 1620
Chicago, IL 60603
Ph. 312/508-5589
rosenblatt@grpls.com

Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 150
Dale D. Pierson
Robert A. Paszta
Kenneth E. Edwards
Local 150 Legal Department
6140 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
Ph. 579-6663

Counsel for Carpenters Regional Council
Terrance B. McGann
Gregory N. Freerksen
Whitfield, McGann & Ketterman
111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph. 312/251-9700
tmcgann@wmklaborlaw.com
gfreerksen@wmklaborlaw.com

dpierson@local150.org
rpaszta@local150.org
kedwards@local150.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
ARGUMENT..... 1
 I. PLAINTIFF UNIONS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ORDINANCE. 1
 II. THE LINCOLNSHIRE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY THE NATIONAL
 LABOR RELATIONS ACT..... 5
 A. The National Labor Relations Act, as Amended in 1947, Preempts State Regulation
 of Union Security Agreements Except to the Extent State Laws Are Saved by
 § 14(b)..... 5
 B. NLRA § 14(b) Creates a Narrow Exception from Federal Preemption that Preserves
 Only State Laws Prohibiting Union Security Agreements. 7
 C. Defendants’ Strained Interpretation of the Ordinance Demonstrates Why NLRA
 § 14(b) Should Not Be Read to Authorize Local Right-to-Work Laws. 10
 III. HIRING HALL AND CHECK-OFF AGREEMENTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
 STATE REGULATION UNDER § 14(b)..... 13
 IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 13
CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Algoma Plywood Co. v. Wisconsin Board, 336 U.S. 301 (1949) 5

American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 3

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 3

Bauer v. Shepard, 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 3

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 14

Bus Employees v. Wisconsin Board, 340 U.S. 383 (1951) 6

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 9, 14

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002) 7

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... 9, 10

Community Communications Co. v. Boulder, 455 U.S. 40 (1982)..... 9, 10

Fisher v. City of Berkeley, 475 U.S. 260 (1986)..... 9, 10

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc., 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1003 (2013) 9

Georgia State AFL-CIO v. Olens, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94011 (N.D. Ga., July 7, 2016)..... 14

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 13, 14

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 14

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 7

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994) 13, 14

Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge, 403 U.S. 274 (1971)..... 5

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp., 426 U.S. 407 (1976)..... passim

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943) 9

Perry v. City of Fort Wayne, 542 F.Supp. 268 (N.D. Ind. 1982)..... 9

Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn, 375 U.S. 96 (1963) 7, 8

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985) 10

Wisconsin Dep’t of Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 10

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) passim
